DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/21/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165439	B. WNG				
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	100105			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/20/2020	
	TO THE LICE				212 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE		
OAKVIEW	NURSING AND REHAB	LITATION					
					URLINGTON, IA 52601		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		
•				1	F 000		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000	Preparation and/or execution of this	s	
					plan of correction does not constitute		
	Amended 8/21/2020 following an IDR.				admission or agreement by this	••	
		ļ.		provider of the truth of the facts			
	Correction date: 5/21/2020		,		·	_	
1	Concolon date.	!	-	alleged or conclusion set forth in the			
,	The following deficiency relates to complaint				statement of deficiencies. The Plan		
	#91045.				Correction is prepared and executed	į	
V/					solely because it is required by the		
V	See Code of Federal	Regulations (42CFR) Part			provisions of Federal and State Laws	ws.	
	483, Subpart B-C.		i		Without waving the foregoing		
	Free of Accident Haza CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(ards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F	589	statement, the facility states as follo)WS:	
	C 400 000 N A 1 I 1 -				F 689		
	§483.25(d) Accidents		i		Nursing completed a new restorativ	e 420/202	
:	The facility must ensu				assessment on each resident which		
:		sident environment remains zards as is possible; and	i				
	as nee or accident na	zaius as is possible, aliu			includes assessment of dining ability	· ·	
	\$483.25(d)(2)Fach re	sident receives adequate			sensory deficits, and need for adapt		
1		tance devices to prevent	1		equipment. Assessment used to ide	•	
	accidents.	and devices to prove			residents needing assistance with he		
ĺ	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced			beverages. Nursing staff and dietary	staff	
i i	by:		į ,		have a list to identify these diners.		
		ew and staff interviews, the	1		Restorative nurse to keep list update	ed	
		e adequate supervision for			based on assessed changes in reside	ent	
		resident (Resident #1)	i !		function. DON to monitor for compl		
1		e, which resulted in severe			All dietary staff and nursing staff pro		
į !	•	ed. The facility reported a			education regarding serving hot liqu		
!	census 42.				Education regarding serving not inquestion included not serving hot l		
1	Cindings include:					•	
1	Findings include:		:		until nursing staff is present to supe		
	According to the Minimum Data Set (MDS)				and assist. Education included when	e to	
		5/20, Resident #1 had			find the list of assisted diners.		
i .		vascular accident and	1				
		nt #1 had a Brief Interview					
	• •	(S) score of "1" indicating a	1				
	severe cognitive impa		*				
		LIDDI IED DEDDESENTATIVES SIGNATIUD			TITLE	:	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: QR0Q11

Facility ID: IA0211

06/12/2020

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	165439	B. WNG			ORI	C 20/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAKVIEW NURSING AND REHABIL			121	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE RLINGTON, IA 52601	00	20/2020
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
transfers, mobility, dre hygiene needs and reassistance with eating of 99 years. The Care Plan dated required assistance wand directed the staff a. Provide diet as orders as needed at meals. bread/sandwiches/fing favorite meal. b. Provide one finger to increase oral intake c. Provide adaptive ecurrently two handled. The Care Plan History revealed a revision data adaptive equipment at handled cups with lids. According to the Incides 5:30 p.m., Resident # on her lap while sitting Resident #1 sustained cm reddened area with applied a cool rag over the Care Plan revised staff to provide adaptic currently two handled liquids to cool before	sistance from others with essing, toilet use, personal quired extensive physical p. Resident #1 had an age revealed Resident #1 hith activities of daily living to: ered, supervise and assist Resident #1 likes ger foods; breakfast is her food item available per meal a per speech therapy. quipment as needed, cups with lids. y printed on 5/14/20 ated 3/10/20 to provide is needed, currently two is and a brown coffee cup. tent Report dated 4/3/20 atent spilled a cup of hot cocoa general materials and a second in a dining room chair. It is a spilled a cup of hot cocoa general materials are the burn. d on 5/14/20 directed the eve equipment as needed; cups with lids, allow hot placing in front of Resident not cocoa, and place ice in	F	689			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
1		165439	B. WING			C 05/20/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	00	12012020
OAKVIEW	NURSING AND REHAB	II ITATION		1212 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE			
UARVIEW	MONGING AND REHABI	LIMION		BURLINGTON, IA 52601			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE CORRECTION OF	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	2	F	689			
	During an interview o	n 5/13/20 at 3:46 p.m. Staff					
		she turned to walk to the					1
		d something. Staff A turned		ļ			i .
		ent #1 knocked over her hot		I .			İ
		p. Staff A immediately left		t i			
		nurse while Staff B placed a					
	•	under her clothing on her					i ·
		ed she did not place a lid					:
'		nocolate, as she was not					
;		. Staff A stated Resident #1		!			(
'	recently been moved	to Pod C from Pod A and		i			
í	she was not familiar v	vith her care.					
ļ							į į
		n 5/13/20 at 4:10 p.m. Staff		:			:
	B (Nurse Aide) while I	pouring drinks for the					i
		r back to Resident #1 and					;
		he floor. Staff B turned and		•			· .
:		spilled her hot chocolate					: 1
	onto her lap. Staff B						1
		ident #1's pants, while Staff					:
		he nurse. Staff B stated the					
		ovides a paper, which lets					
		dent diets and adaptive					
		cups to use and whether to					1
	use lids. Staff B state						
		required a lid on her cup or					1
		ad happened she assumed					Ī
		did. Staff B stated Resident					:
	familiar with her.	d to Pod C and she was not				•	 - - -
	During an intension of	n 5/13/20 at 4:24 p.m., the					1
	Dietary Supervisor (D		1				ı
		a list of residents and their					; 1
		such as supplements and					ł
į		The adaptive equipment list					<u> </u>
		ups and whether a lid is	,]
		nt. The DS stated Resident					j l

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
•	165439	B. WNG			С	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	165439	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		05/20/2020	
OAKVIEW NURSING AND REHABI	ILITATION		1212 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE BURLINGTON, IA 52601			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
was uncertain of the her hot chocolate on an adaptive equipme During an interview of DS described the property and hot water to each pod. BUNN coffee maker of DS stated the hot liquic checked. The DS stated the hot liquic checked. The DS stated the hot water from the hot water from the hot water from the hot water from the temped at 185 degree. During an observation revealed Resident #1 table with three 2 has sitting in front of her of the property and the pattern of the property and the property of the property of Nursing (I protocols or policies DON knew of no related required for the service DON stated resident.	the cups since the burn, but lid status when she spilled 4/3/20. The DS did not have ant list dating back to 4/3/20. In 5/14/20 at 10:40 a.m., the poess of delivering hot coffee pods. The DS stated every and hot water are delivered in The hot liquids come from a docated in the kitchen. The builds are not temperature ated since the burn incident and has not changed the way elivered to the pods. In on 5/14/20 at 10:44 a.m., the BUNN coffee maker are Fahrenheit. In on 5/13/20 at 5:40 p.m., at sitting at the dining room andled cups with lids/straws on the table. In on 5/14/20 at 12:15 p.m., at sitting at the dining room and the dining room and the dining room at the table. In on 5/14/20 at 12:15 p.m., at sitting at the dining room at the table. In on 5/14/20 at 10:10 a.m., the DON) stated there are no related to hot liquids. The ated safety assessments are of hot beverages. The se who require feeding or receive their meal until staff	F	389			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165439	B. WNG_			C 05/20/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAKVIEW NURSING AND REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1212 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE BURLINGTON, IA 52601	ODE	05/20/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		
F 689	therapy and nursing lids are used and for stated Resident #1 her cups, most likely drinking her beverage DON stated she was were added as a sat stated following the scalded herself on 4 nurse responsible for educated on where information on reside the next three days remaining staff were plans were followed equipment was used reminded staff to allow before serving and serving an interview Administrator stated related to serving her assessments. During an interview of the property of the cup for their hot bever and the change on the thermos cup on 3/10 cup had never been with.	The DON stated speech judgment determine whether r what purpose. The DON was care planned for lids on a related to functional use of ges and not spilling, but the sunsure whether the lids fety intervention. The DON incident in which Resident #1 1/3/20, the two aides and or the pod were written up and to access care plan ents. The DON stated over following the incident, the educated on ensuring care and proper adaptive d. The DON stated she town hot beverages to cool specifically to add ice to uids. In 5/14/20 at 10:35 a.m., the the facility has no policy of beverages or safety In 5/14/20 at 2:04 p.m., the esidents get a brown thermos cup the care plan to add a brown by 20 was because the brown put on the care plan to begin	F 6				
	Advanced Registere stated initially the bu	d Nurse Practitioner (ARNP) rn was blistered and intact lowever, the blisters opened	i				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
165439 B. WNG	C 5/20/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAKVIEW NURSING AND REHABILITATION STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1212 INDIAN HILLS DRIVE BURLINGTON, IA 52601	3/20/2020	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Continued From page 5 and Resident #1 required a topical antibiotic. Over the following weeks, the wound area had irritation from moisture related to incontinence. Resident #1 had a Foley catheter inserted on 4/28/20 to reduce the moisture and irritation to the wounds. The ARNP stated Resident #11 continued with a catheter to date and the wound showed exceptional healing. The ARNP classified the wound as a second degree burn. The State Agency informed the facility of the Immediate Jeopardy on 5/14/20. On May 14, 2020, the facility abated the Immediate Jeopardy. The facility implemented a plan to complete restorative assessments on each resident to evaluate the need for assistance with hot beverages. The facility provided education to the Nursing Staff to not serve hot liquids until nursing staff present to supervise and provide assistance. The facility provided education to the Dietary Staff on a new policy for safely serving hot beverages.		